

- 10 "fifteen hundred" and insert the word "two thousand".
 11 5. Strike from line three (3) of paragraph three (3) the word
 12 "seventeen" and insert the word "twenty-two".
 13 6. Strike from line six (6) of paragraph three (3) the word "two
 14 thousand" and insert the word "twenty-five hundred".

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
 2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
 3 the Clinton Herald, a newspaper published at Clinton, Iowa, and the
 4 Sioux City Journal-Tribune, a newspaper published at Sioux City,
 5 Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Clinton Herald, April 12, 1947, and the Sioux City Journal-Tribune, April 12, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 286

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES

S. F. 295

AN ACT to amend section six hundred three point forty-three (603.43), code 1946, relating to the salary of a judge of the superior court.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section six hundred three point forty-three
 2 (603.43), Code 1946, by striking from line three (3) of said section
 3 the words "forty-two hundred fifty dollars" and inserting in lieu
 4 thereof the words "forty-seven hundred fifty dollars."

Approved April 14, 1947.

CHAPTER 287

DISTRICT COURT REPORTERS

S. F. 78

AN ACT to amend section six hundred five point eight (605.8) and section six hundred five point nine (605.9), code 1946, relating to compensation of shorthand reporters of the district courts, and to amend section six hundred five point twelve (605.12), code 1946, relating to the taxation of costs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred five point eight (605.8), Code
 2 1946, is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in line two
 3 (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

- 1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred five point nine (605.9), Code 1946, is
 2 hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty-four hundred" in
 3 lines three (3) and four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the words
 4 "thirty-six hundred".